

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

GREGG NELSON and DANIEL COZZA,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BANSLEY & KIENER, L.L.P.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 2021-CH-06274

Judge: Sophia H. Hall

**PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED UNOPPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Factual Allegations and Procedural History..... 3

 B. Settlement Negotiations..... 4

III. SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 5

 A. Class Definition..... 5

 B. Settlement Benefits..... 5

 1. Monetary Benefits to the Class..... 5

 2. Prospective Relief..... 6

 C. Notice and Response to Notice (Opt-out or Object and/or Submit a Claim)..... 7

 D. Class Representative Service Awards, and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses..... 8

 E. Narrowly Tailored Release..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

 B. The Proposed Class Should Be Certified for Settlement Purposes..... 10

 1. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous, and Joinder is Impracticable..... 12

 2. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate..... 12

 3. Class Representatives and Class Counsel Adequately Represent Settlement
 Class Members..... 14

 4. Fair and Efficient Adjudication of the Controversy..... 15

 C. The Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved Because it is Fair, Reasonable, and
 in the Best Interest of the Class..... 17

 1. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case Compared with the Relief Afforded Under the
 Settlement Supports Preliminary Approval..... 18

 2. The Complexity, Length, Expense of Further Litigation Are Significant..... 22

 3. The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement and Reaction of the Class..... 23

 4. No Collusion Because the Proposed Settlement Was Achieved Through Highly
 Contested, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel..... 23

 5. The Experience and Views of Counsel Support Preliminary Approval..... 24

 6. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed..... 25

 D. The Proposed Class Notice Is Appropriate And Should be Approved..... 26

V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE..... 27

VI. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings</i> , Nos. 07-cv-2898, 09-cv-2026, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)	2
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	11, 17
<i>Armstrong v. Board of Sch. Dirs. Of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	9, 11, 17, 18
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005)	2, 11
<i>Cavoto v. Chicago Nat’l League Ball Club, Inc.</i> , No. 1-03-3749, 2006 WL 2291181 (Ill. App. Ct. July 28, 2006)	26
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. C & T Pizza, Inc.</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 131465	11, 14
<i>City of Chicago v. Korshak</i> , 206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990)	2, 18
<i>Clark v. TAP Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.</i> , 343 Ill. App. 3d 538 (2003)	12
<i>Coy v. CCN Managed Care, Inc.</i> , 2011 IL App (5th) 100068-U	21, 23
<i>Ellerbrake v. Campbell-Hausfeld</i> , No. 01-L-540, 2003 WL 23409813 (Ill. Cir. Ct. July 2, 2003)	12
<i>Eshaghi v. Hanley Dawson Cadillac Co.</i> , 214 Ill. App. 3d 995 (1st Dist.1991)	16
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00327-JDP, 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021)	21
<i>Frank v. Teachers Insurance & Annuity Association of America</i> , 71 Ill. 2d 583 (1978)	26
<i>GMAC Mortgage Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Golon v. Ohio Savs. Bank</i> , No. 98-cv-7430, 1999 WL 965593 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 1999).....	13
<i>Gordon v. Boden</i> , 224 Ill. App. 3d 195 (1st Dist. 1991)	15, 16
<i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019).....	21
<i>Gowdey v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 37 Ill. App. 3d 140 (1st Dist. 1976)	18
<i>Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010).....	20
<i>Hinman v. M & M Rental Center, Inc.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	12
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	10, 19
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)	20
<i>In re Industrial Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , 100 F.R.D. 280 (N.D.Ill.1983).....	13
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 7253765 (D. Minn. Nov. 17, 2015).....	21
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>JT's Frames, Inc. v. Sunhill NIC Co.</i> , 2012 IL App (2d) 110676-U	13
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	9
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Kessler v. Am. Resorts Int'l.</i> , No. 05-cv-5944, 2007 WL 4105204 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2007)	10
<i>Kulins v. Malco, A Microdot Co., Inc.</i> , 121 Ill. App. 3d 520 (1st Dist. 1984)	12

Maxwell v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,
2004 WL 719278 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2004)..... 16

Miner v. Gillette Co.,
87 Ill. 2d 7 (1981)..... 14

P.J.’s Concrete Pumping Service, Inc. v. Nextel West Corp.,
345 Ill. App. 3d 992 (2nd Dist. 2004)..... 14

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 26

Purcell & Wardrope Chartered v. Hertz Corp.,
175 Ill. App. 3d 1069 (1st Dist. 1988) 14, 16

Quick v. Shell Oil Co.,
404 Ill. App. 3d 277 (3d Dist. 2010)..... 10, 19

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 21

Shawn Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro Life Ins. Co.,
2016 IL App (2d) 150236..... *passim*

Smith v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.,
223 Ill. 2d 441 (2006)..... 11

Steinberg v. Chicago Med. Sch.,
69 Ill. 2d 320 (1977)..... 12

Steinberg v. Software Assoc., Inc.,
306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1st Dist. 1999) 2, 17, 18

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 18

Travel 100 Grp. v. Empire Cooler Serv., Inc.,
2004 WL 3105679 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Oct. 19, 2004)..... 12

Walczak v. Onyx Acceptance Corp.,
365 Ill. App. 3d 664 (2d Dist. 2006)..... 12, 14

STATUTES

735 ILCS 5/2-801 *passim*

735 ILCS 5/2-803 26

735 ILCS 5/2-806 17

735 ILCS 5/2-801(1)..... 12
735 ILCS 5/2-801(2)..... 12
735 ILCS 5/2-801(3)..... 14
735 ILCS 5/2-801(4)..... 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 2, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg On Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002)..... *passim*
Manual For Complex Litigation (3d ed. 2000)..... 17
Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2002)..... 9, 11
